Listed on: 01.02.2016 Court No. R-1 Item No. 93

# Section XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 32409 AND</u> 32461-32462 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

TOMY THOMAS & ORS. ETC.

...Petitioners

Versus

V. M. JUNAID & ORS. ETC.

...Respondents

# **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.12.2015 when the was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

Status quo qua the employment of the petitioners, as it exists today, shall be maintained till further orders."

# SLP(C) NO. 32409 OF 2015:

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 19.12.2015 through Registered A.D. Mr. P.V Dinesh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit.

Mr. M.T. George, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 13 but has not filed counter affidavit. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from 2 to 4, 6, 8, 10, 14 & 15 but no one has appeared on their behalf so far. A.D. cards have not been received from Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 9, 11 and 12.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 9, 11 and 12.

#### **SLP(C) NO. 32409 OF 2015:**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 18.12.2015 through Registered A.D. cards. Mr. M.T. George, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 5 but no one has appeared on their behalf so far.

-2-

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 29th day of January, 2016.

### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

# Copy to:

- 1. Mr. R.S. Jena, Adv.(210, New Lawyer's Chambers)
- 2. Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
- 3. Mr. M.T. George, Adv. (435, New Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ch2